
Appeal No. 15-CF-322

Special Sitting: April 18, 2017

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

PRINCE JONES,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Criminal Division

REPLY BRIEF

SAMIA FAM

JACLYN S. FRANKFURT

*STEFANIE SCHNEIDER

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE
633 Indiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 628-1200

*Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
THE GOVERNMENT’S WARRANTLESS USE OF A CELL SITE SIMULATOR TO TRACK THE PRECISE LOCATION OF MR. JONES’S CELL PHONE VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, AND NO EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE APPLIES.....	1
A. USE OF THE SIMULATOR WAS AN ILLEGAL SEARCH	2
1. The Government Violated Mr. Jones’s Reasonable Expectations of Privacy	2
2. The Government Committed a Trespassory Search	7
B. MR. JONES HAS STANDING.	9
C. INEVITABLE DISCOVERY DOES NOT APPLY.....	11
D. THE GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY.....	15
E. THE FRUITS OF THE ILLEGAL SEARCH SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED.	18
F. THE TRIAL COURT’S ERROR WAS NOT HARMLESS.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Barnett v. United States</i> , 525 A.2d 197 (D.C. 1987)	14, 19
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	21, 22
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 627 A.2d 499 (D.C. 1993)	11
<i>Comford v. United States</i> , 947 A.2d 1181 (D.C. 2008)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Lewin</i> , 557 N.E.2d 721 (Mass. 1990)	10, 11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	15
<i>Duddles v. United States</i> , 399 A.2d 59 (D.C. 1979)	9
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 941 A.2d 1042 (D.C. 2008)	20, 25
<i>(Elton) Jones v. United States</i> , 779 A.2d 277 (D.C. 2001)	21
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 122 A.3d 876 (D.C. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)	9
<i>Giordenello v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 480 (1958)	19
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 145 A.3d 540 (D.C. 2016)	13
<i>Hagans v. United States</i> , 96 A.3d 1 (D.C. 2014)	11
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	15
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	15
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 730 A.2d 657 (D.C. 1999)	12, 13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	1, 2
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	6
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 147 A.3d 292 (D.C. 2016)	14

<i>Malcolm v. United States</i> , 332 A.2d 917 (D.C. 1975).....	10
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	16
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	14
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	6
<i>Pinkney v. United States</i> , 851 A.2d 479 (D.C. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	3, 6
<i>Rose v. United States</i> , 629 A.2d 526 (D.C. 1993)	10
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	22
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	4, 5
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 111 A.3d 1 (D.C. 2014)	16
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 134 A.3d 324 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016).....	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>In re T.L.L.</i> , 729 A.2d 334 (D.C. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 436 A.2d 1303 (D.C. 1981).....	13
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	5
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 502 F.2d 959 (D.C. 1974) (per curiam).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	1, 8
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	6
<i>United States v. Lambis</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	1, 2
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 978 F.2d 1021 (8th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 872 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	11

<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 444 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. McGough</i> , 412 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Oaxaca</i> , 233 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Olivares-Rangel</i> , 458 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2006)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Rubalcava-Montoya</i> , 597 F.2d 140 (9th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>United States v. Scios</i> , 590 F.2d 956 (D.C. Cir. 1978) (en banc)	23
<i>United States v. Wanless</i> , 882 F.2d 1459 (9th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	23
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	21

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 1546.1 (2015).....	4
Cell Location Privacy Act of 2017	4
Utah Code Ann. § 77-23c-102 (2016)	4
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-70.3 (2016).....	4
Wash Rev. Code § 9.73.260 (2015).....	4

Other Authorities

DOJ Policy Guidance: Use of Cell-Site Simulator Technology (Sept. 3, 2015), available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/767321/download	3
H.R. 1061, 115th Cong. (2017).....	4
Justin Fenton, <i>Judge Threatens Detective with Contempt for Declining to Reveal Cellphone Tracking Methods</i> , BALTIMORE SUN, Nov. 17, 2014, available at http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/baltimore-city/bs-md-ci-stingray-officer-contempt-20141117-story.html	3

Letter from Patrick Leahy and Charles Grassley, U.S. Senators, to Eric Holder, Att’y Gen., and Jeh Johnson, Sec’y of Homeland Sec. (Dec. 23, 2014), *available at* <http://www.grassley.senate.gov/sites/default/files/news/upload/2014-12-23%20PJL%20and%20CEG%20to%20DOJ%20and%20DHS%20%28cell-site%20simulators%29.pdf>.....3, 4

Letter from Jason Chaffetz et al., H.R. Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, to Jeh Johnson, Sec’y of Homeland Sec. (Apr. 24, 2015), *available at* <https://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2015/05/2015-04-24-JEC-EEC-WH-RK-to-Johnson-DHS-stingrays-due-5-8.pdf>.....3, 4

Staff of H.R. Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, 114th Cong., Rep. on *Law Enforcement Use of Cell-Site Simulation Technologies: Privacy Concerns and Recommendations* (Dec. 19, 2016), *available at* <https://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/12/THE-FINAL-bipartisan-cell-site-simulator-report.pdf>.....3, 4

6 Wayne R. LaFave, *Search & Seizure* § 11.4(d) (4th ed. 2004)22
